



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KAN.36/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Gulson Bey

Respondent : SPIO, Office of the Asstt. Revenue

Officer/Asstt. Settlement Officer, Diphu, Karbi

Anglong, PIN-782460, Assam.

Date of Hearing : 08-02-2021

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## O R D E R 08-02-2021

1. The appellant Shri Gulson Bey is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Revenue Officer/ Asstt. Settlement Officer, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, PIN-782460, Assam, is absent without any intimation.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Revenue Officer/ Asstt. Settlement Officer, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, has been absent without any intimation in two hearings so far on 07.01.2021 and today also. Records also show that the SPIO had refused to accept the letter containing notices of the Commssion which were sent to him by speed post on 15.12.2020.
- 4. The Commission is constrained to note the attitude of the SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Revenue Officer/ Asstt. Settlement Officer, Diphu, Karbi Anglong of not responding to one notice and one order of the Commission.
- 5. In view of the above, the SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Revenue Officer/ Asstt. Settlement Officer, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, is directed to present himself in person in the hearing fixed on 05.03.2021 at 1:00 PM, without fail and explain why penalty under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 shall not be imposed on him/her and why disciplinary action shall not be recommended against him/her for his/her failure to furnish the sought for information within the stipulated time period.
- 6. The Principal Secretary, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu, is directed to inquire into why the SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Revenue Officer/ Asstt. Settlement Officer, Diphu, had more than once refrained from responding to notices sent by this Commission, take necessary action, and inform the Commission in writing, within 15 (fifteen) days from the receipt of this order.
- 7. This order shall constitute the notice of hearing.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam, Panjabari,Guwahati.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 08-02-2021

## Memo No. SIC/KAN.36/2020

## Copy to:

- The SPIO, Office of the Asstt. Revenue Officer/Asstt. Settlement Officer, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, PIN-782460, Assam, for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ The Principal Secretary, KAAC: Secretariat, Diphu-782460 Dist- Karbi Anglong, PIN-782460, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Gulson Bey, Autonomous State Demand Committee (ASDC) Central Committee Office, Near Diphu Municipal Board Office, Diphu-782460, Karbi Anglong, Assam. He is directed to present his case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission